



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DSG ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES INC. )  
(f/k/a Deluxe Entertainment Services Inc.), )  
 ) No. 185, 2021  
Plaintiff Below-Appellant, )  
 ) Court Below: Court of  
v. ) Chancery of the State of  
 ) Delaware,  
DLX ACQUISITION CORPORATION and ) C.A. No. 2020-0618-MTZ  
DELUXE MEDIA INC. )  
 ) Public Redacted Version  
Defendants Below-Appellees. ) Filed: September 24, 2021

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

BAYARD, P.A.

Peter B. Ladig (#3513)  
Brett M. McCartney (#5208)  
Sarah T. Andrade (#6157)  
600 N. King Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant  
DSG Entertainment Services Inc. (f/k/a  
Deluxe Entertainment Services Inc.)*

Dated: September 10, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS ON SELLER’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.....	4
A. Defendants’ Reliance on the Definition of Excluded Assets is Misplaced. ....	4
B. Seller Did Not Waive the Company Asset Argument .....	6
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS ON SELLER’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT .....	8
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS ON SELLER’S REFORMATION CLAIM.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Cerberus Int’l Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.*,  
794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002) .....14

*Colvocoresses v. W.S. Wasserman Co.*,  
28 A.2d 588 (Del. Ch. 1942) .....14, 15

*Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) .....8, 12

*In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 2768782 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2014).....10

*Fitzgerald v. Cantor*,  
1998 WL 842316 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 1998) .....11

*Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.*,  
606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992) .....12, 13

*Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC*,  
112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015) .....10

*Scherer v. R.P. Scherer Corp.*,  
1988 WL 103311 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 1988) .....9

*Shawe v. Elting*,  
157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017) .....7
